RE(Form PTO-1594 (Rc2, 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 3-11-02 Hennessy Industries, Inc. □ Association Individual(s) Limited Partnership General Partnership Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Merger Assignment Security Agreement Change of Nam

□ Other_____

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

concerning document should be mailed: Craig N. Killen

Internal Address:

Execution Date: January 24, 2002

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough

Street Address: P.O. Box 11070

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

<u> </u>	140841 V
lents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
11-02	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Service Station Products Company Internal
ssociation imited Partnership	Address:Street Address:Suite 105 CityWilmington State:DE Zip:19808
tached? 🖳 Yes 🥨 No	Association To General Partnership To General Partnership
Merger Change of Name	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other
02	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
umber(s):	
Additional number(s) att	
orrespondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40
rborough	XX Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Zip: 29211	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
ef, the foregoing inform	Feb. 5, 2002
■ S	ignature [Date

9. Statement and signature.

City:___Columbia

02/2002 DRYRNE 00000235 694478

01 AC:481

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document.

Craig N. Killen

Name of Person Signing

State: SC Zip: 29211

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hennessy Industries, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR"), a corporation of the state of Delaware and whose address is 1601 J.P. Hennessy Drive, LaVergne, Tennessee 37086, is the owner of United States Trademark Registration No. 0694478 for "THINLINE" (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, Service Station Products Company ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the state of Delaware, and whose address is 501 Silverside Drive, Suite 105, Wilmington, Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the THINLINE mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title, interest, benefit and privilege in and to the mark THINLINE and Registration, including all good will symbolized therein, and the right to sue for infringement and collect damages for acts occurring prior to the date of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{24}{2}$ day of $\frac{2}{2}$, 2002.

Vincent E. Piacenti

President

~ Doc# 5204618.01 - 01/22/02 11:38 AM ~

RECORDED: 03/11/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002474 FRAME: 0403